Telecommunication services include voice, data and text services. The Group

recognizes revenue as and when these services are provided (i.e. actual usage

by the customer).

Bundled packages

The arrangements which include various producs and services that are separated

to individual items. Revenue is recognized basd on the fair value (individual

sales prices) of the individual items through allocating the total consideration of

the arrangement between the individual items based on the relative value of

sales prices of the individual items. The items are separable if they have a

distinct value for the customer.

Devices

The Group recognizes revenue when the control of the device is transferred to

the customer. This usually occurs at the contract inception when the customer

takes the possession of the device.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of applying those

standards is as follows:

-  Consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017:

 As reported under

IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

As restated under

IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Intangible assets 7,773,839   (599,264)  7,174,575

Contract costs (a) -   1,114,340  1,114,340

Contract assets (b) -   5,180,358   5,180,358

Trade and other receivables (b) 25,549,424   (4,610,335)  20,939,089

Others 74,789,541   (92,344)   74,697,197

 ─────────   ─────────  ─────────

Total assets 108,112,804   992,755   109,105,559

 ═════════   ═════════  ═════════
Trade and other payables  13,827,806   (30,811)  13,796,995

Contract liabilities (c) -   3,963,837   3,963,837

Deferred revenue (c) 4,635,523   (3,548,817)  1,086,706

Others 26,404,802   -  26,404,802

 ─────────   ─────────  ─────────

Total liabilities 44,868,131   384,209   45,252,340

 ─────────   ─────────  ─────────

Retained earnings (a)(c) 34,010,412   660,754  34,671,166

Others 29,234,261   (52,208)  29,182,053

 ─────────   ─────────  ─────────

Total liabilities and equity 108,112,804   992,755   109,105,559

 ═════════   ═════════  ═════════

Saudi Telecom Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE THREE MONTH AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail. 15

NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP

(CONTINUED)

4.2 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

-  Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three month period ended 30 June 2017:

-  Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six month period ended 30 June 2017:

-  Consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2017:

 As reported under

IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

 As restated under

IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Revenue (c) 13,202,702   (161,525)  13,041,177

Cost of sales (a) (5,920,127)   (210,007)  (6,130,134)

Selling and marketing expenses (a) (1,610,569)   45,034  (1,565,535)

General and administration expenses (1,035,862)   (4,576)  (1,040,438)

Depreciation and amortisation  (2,033,721)   312,328  (1,721,393)

Finance cost (78,783)   (9,817)  (88,600)

Others (90,824)   8,498  (82,326)

 ─────────   ─────────  ─────────

Net profit for the period 2,432,816   (20,065)  2,412,751

 ═════════   ═════════  ═════════

 As reported under

IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

As restated under

IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Revenue (c) 26,032,614   (467,331)  25,565,283

Cost of sales (a) (11,716,052)   (14,308)  (11,730,360)

Selling and marketing expenses (a) (3,009,014)   ( 103,406  (2,905,608)

General and administration expenses (2,064,159)   (9,525)  (2,073,684)

Depreciation and amortisation  (4,036,358)   379,472  (3,656,886)

Finance cost (169,128)   (9,892)  (179,020)

Others (21,301)   5,705  (15,596)

 ─────────   ─────────  ─────────

Net profit for the period 5,016,602   (12,473)  5,004,129

 ═════════   ═════════  ═════════

 As reported under

IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

As restated under

IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Net cash from operating activities 8,260,245   (409,755)   7,850,490

Net cash used in investing activities (1,648,530)   409,755  (1,238,775)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,125,072)   -  (5,125,072)

Saudi Telecom Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE THREE MONTH AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail.

  16

4. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP

(CONTINUED)

4.2 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)